
I
,'

J

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

t2

13

t4

15

16

t7

18

L9

20

2l
t)

23

u
ts

26

t1

28

29

30

RXSOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODITAMI,EGISI,AITVE COUNCIf,
(Accepdng and Anthorlzlng nxpendlture ofa $6,260,ft1.00 United Stat€s lrepartment

of fustlce Grant to constnct a lotnt correctional Facility as a Multt-year -apttal
Proiect)

RESOI,UTION NO, O3.O3I

wHERf,as' the r,egislatlve council is empowered by Arlicle vI, section l(c[l) and (cx2) of the
Co[stlt[tlon ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation to govern the conduct of members ofthe
Tohono O'odham Nation and other p€rsons wlthtn its iurlsdtcttor; and to promote,
protect and provlde for publlc health, peac€, morals, education and general welfare

of the lohono O'odham Nation and lts memberc: and

the pres€nt Bureau of Indlan afiairs adult correcdons faclllty on the Natlon was

origtnarly constrtrcted to hotrse thirty-four lnmat€s, but now has an lnadcqnat€
capacity and contains no avallable space for expanslon to develop educational or
tr€atment programs for lnmat€s; and

the present iuvenile corr€ctlons facility ls also overcrowded and ls in need

rehabilitatlon program space to treat youthfd drug- and alcohol-r€lated oftendersl

and

WHEREIIS,

ir response to thes€ issues, a parhership between thelndicial Branch and the Tohono

O'odham Police Department was formed for the purlrose of developing and
constncting an adtrlt and Jnvenlle Joint correctional Facility (.fotrt correcdonal
Faclli8") to horsc both adtrlts and iuveniles; and

a technical committee comprlstng the Itrdtcial Branch, police Deparfuent, omce of
the attorn€y General and the Natlon's plannlng neparrament was also formed to
conductresearch andplanning n€cessarlrto fund and constructthe Johtcorrecdonal
Facllity; ard

the technlcal committe€ has proposed the Jolnt correctlonal Faclllty be constrtrcted

in Phases, wlth an application for phase I to be submitted; and

in acaordanc€ with Resoltrtlon 99-0s9, the councll authorized the Bxecutive Branch
to srbmit a grant fund applicatlon to the Unit€d Stat€s Department oflustlce (,,DOI")

to construct a Jolnt Corrcctional Facint5r; and

WHEREAS' th€ Executlve Branch blr letter to the United States Attorney G€n€ral aplrroved thc
subnisslon of the gratrt appllcation to the DOJ for the construclion of the Jolnt
Correctional Facllity; and

theludicial Branch and rohono o'odham pollce rrepartmentpartnership has applled
for and was awarded a grant for phas€ I in the amount of $6,260,1t1.00 from the DOJ,



RESOLUTION NO. O3.O3I
(acieptlng and-authorlzlng Expe-n-dlt[-re ofa $6,760,1tI.o0 unlted stat€s Depanhentof fusdc€ crantto construct a foint Correctional Faciltty as a Multi_iear iapftaf pr"lecti ----*---- -',-

I
t

J

4

3

6

8

9

10

1l

t2

13

14

15

l6

17

1E

19

20

2l
,)

23

u
t(

26

,1

28

29

30

31

2 of4

olllce oflustrce Programs, for corstructron oftheloint correctronal Facinty, pending
acceptancc by the rohono o'odham f,egislatlve councll ard subrcct to alt Do,
administratlve and flnanclal reqnirements; and

the Nation, pursuant to grant requirements, must contrlbute a rrrtntrrrum of lOZo of
th€ proiect costs or $25r,133.00 in in-khd contrrbrtron toward constrtrctron ofthe
Iolnt Correctlonal Faclllty; and

the Natlon's ln-kind contrrbutron shar consist ofth€ followrng: use ofa 3s-acre parcel
located in the Gu Acht DrsHct valued at g29,932,00; instaladon of water facflrties
infrashncture bythe Indian H€alth Servlces at a valtr€ ofS592,243.00; personnelwages
of$52'800'00 and ERE offl5,B40 totartng $68,640.00; and tndrrect costs of$9,816.001
and

wHBRElls' the DoJ' ln awardilg thc grant, awarded the prolect fnnds for a perlod not to exceed
forty-eightnonths andprovlded a disburcementbndgetby cat€gorles (,,Disburcement

Budget") as noted in the attached september 30, 2oo2 award ,,otrce and letter from
Ofrce of lustice Programs Comptrolter Cynthia t, Schwimer to chalrman Edward D.
Manuel R€garding crant Numb€r 2002-tp_BX_0003: and
the Dlsbursem€lt Btrdget has been placed in trlbal format and designated the
Correctional Facility on Trlbal Land Grant Budget (,,Correc-llonalFacfltty Budget,,), and
is before the Tohono O'odham Legislatlvc Councll for its approval; and

WHEREAS, th€se ftrnds will be nsed to develop, deslgn and conshuct the Jolnt Correctlonal
Facllityr and

th€ Don€stlc Artalrs, fudiclarry, and Budget and Financ€ connrttees have been
provlded and revi€wed a Tribal Correctlonal Facllity Grant packcti and
the r'eglslatlve counc[ snpports the goar of providhg treatm€nt and healrng

programs for those who are serving a iail sentence; and

th€ f,eglslatlye Councll ftrrther snpports the contlnnlng efrort to iolntly plan,
deslgn, irnplement, construct and operate a modern loht Correctional Fac lty
capabl€ ofapproprtately servlngthe unlque needs ofbothiuvenlles and adnlts and the
eflont to rednce facility's cost by sharing snpport facllities and lnliastructure, and
pursuant to Resorution No. gg-05g, the r,egrsrative councfl must approve the receipt
and expendittrre of these grant funds.



I
)

J

4

5

6

7

E

9

l0

1l

t2

l3

t4

l5

16

t7

18

t9

20

2l
,)

23
24
t<
26
,,7

28
29
30

31

32
33

34
35
36

RESOLUTTON NO. 03-031
(Acceptlng anal Authorldng Bxpendlture ofa S6,760,1tI.O0 Unlt€d States Department ofJustlce Crant
to Construct a tolnt Corr€ctlonal Baclli8 as a Muld-Y€ar Capltal Prolect)
Page 3 of4

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT BESOLVED ttrat tbe Tohono O'odham t egislatlve Colncllherebyapproves

the recelpt of the Unlted States Department of Jnstlce $6,760'fEf,0O Corr€ctlonal

Facility on lrlbal Land Grant.

BE IT FURIHER nESOf,vED that the Legislative conncll hereby approves the attached

Irlsbursemcnt Budget and Correctional Facility Budget, both ofwhlch lnchdette 107"

ln-ldnd contribntion of9751,133.00. The in-klnd contrlbution when comblned wlth

the Unlted Stat€s Department oflustlce Corr€ctional Facillty on Trlbal Lard Grant

provldes a total prolect cost of$7,511,314.00.

II FUnTIIER RESOLVED that the Natlon nay, as needed, request to adiust the award amourt

through the Department oflustice not to exce€d the orlgLnal grant award amolnt alrd

€ach r€quest to adiust the award shall be revlewed for consistency with the proi€ct's

goals and obiectlves.

BE IT FURIIIER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Conncll that th€ Chalrman ls

authorlzed to accept, negotlate, and execute any documentation assoclated wlth

€xerclstng the acceptanc€ and lnplementatlon ofthe CorrectlonalFacllldes on Tribal

Lands Discretionary Grant Program.

tT FINALII RESOLVED that the grant and respectlve budgets are deslgnated as a multl-year

capital proiect not to exceed forty-elght months nnless otherwlse anended and

approved by the U,S. Dcpartm€nt of fnstice and th€ lohoro O'odham Leglslallve

Council and the Executlve Branch, ln assoclatlon with the Judicial Branch' are

authorlzed to lmplem€nt the proiect according to the provlslorN of govenmcntal

GAAP.

The foregotng Resolullonwas passed by the Tohono o'odhan Legisladve councll on t'he14 Day
of IANUARY. 2003 at a meeting at which a qrorum was present wlth a vote ot 4IU:5 FOR; -o-

; -O= UOf VOTING; and l02l IIBSENT, pursuant to th€ powers Y€sted ir the Corncil by
r (.Xi). (cX2). (dX2) & (dX3) ofArticle Vl ofthe Constltution ofthe 1ohono O'Odham Natlon,
bt the Tohono o'odham Nation on Jantrary lt, l9t6i and approved by the Acting Deprty

IndianAlfatrs (Operations)on March 6, l9t6' pursuanttoSectlon 16 oftheActflsslll,iltll, tcurE rdr J - [ruro u ru
offune lt, 1934 (4t Stat. 9t4).

HONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVB COUNCIf,

ta A.'Martilez, Leglslatlv

/*)7=__.--



NO, 03-031
(act€pting and_Auftgrlzing lxpe-nSlture of a 36,760,1tl.0o Unit€d states Department offusdce crantto Constrrct a folnt Correctional Facl[ty as a Muld-year Capltal prole.ii - -

Page 4 of 4

L

,

4
5

6

8

9

t0
11

t2
13

t4
15

t6
L7

18

l9
20
2l
)',
23

24
,<
26
)'l

2E

29
30
31

32
33

34
35

36
37
38
39
&
4l
42

43

44
45

Sarafrclo, Actlng f,€glsladve Secretary

o? *rorG* 
-,2o 

eJ-.- \f--T
Sald Resohdon was submltted fgqapproval to the office ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O,Odharn
Natlon on tne /,-/L1,1 itay of V!--*.a^-a 11 , zo B at l?-'p7 o,ctock, F .u.,

to the provislons ofseddon 5 ofartidll vu ofth€ consdtution and will becone effectlve
upon hls approval or [pon hls fallure to either approve or dlsapprove tt wlthin 48 hours of
submittal.

|:( ernnovnu ontne /f aayot 
Xrr-z.e"c<ry,2oA,3

[ | DTS|PPROVEn at.!-.'2o'clocX, P,u.

Rettrnr€d to the Legislatlve Secre tary onthe // day oI

20 !-5--,,t ("3o o'clock, f ,*.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCII

. Martin€z, f,egislati

UEf,, Chalrrnau

Saraffclo, Acting Legislatlv€ Secretary



RESOLUTION NO, 03-031
ACTION: ACCEPIING AND AUIIIORTZING EXPEI{DITIJRE OFA g6,260,181.00 LMTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICEGRANT TO CONSTRUCT A JOINT CORRECTIONAL F'ACILITV AS A MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL PROJECT

MOVED:

DATE:

VICE CHAIRMAN CAMILLUS LOPEZ

JANUARY 09. 2OO3

SECOND: COUNCILMAN ISIDRO L/OPEZ

DISTRICT LEGISLATWE REPRDSENTATIVES #oF
VOTES FOR AGAINST

NOT
vollNc ABSENT

BABOQUTVARI
317.7

I, FRANCES MIGUEL
()

2, FRANCES G. ANTONE
(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela)

158.85

r58.8s

x

x

CHIJKUT KUK
248,1

I. KENNETH WILLIAMS
(Juanita Homer)

2. DAVID GARCIA
(Mary Audrey Juan)

124.05

tu.05

x

x

X

GUACHI
230,7

I. CAMILLUS LOPEZ
()

2. JEROME JOAQUIN
( )

115.35

I15.35

x

x

GU VO
188.3

I. FERN SALCIDO
()

2. EMILIO LEWIS
(Michael Flores)

94.15

94.15

x

x

HICKIWAN
167.3

I. SHIRLEY MOLINA
()

2. SANDM ORTEGA
(

83.65

83.65

x

x

PISINEMO
174.7

I. BARBAM SALVICIO
(Alex Antone)

2. PATRICIA CRUZ
(Johnson Jose)

8't .35

87.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
160,7

l. ALBERT MANUEL, JR.
(John W. l,awson, Sr.)
GLORIA RAMIREZ{.,}2.
( )

80.35

80.35

x

x

SAN XAVIER
184.7

I. FELICIA NUNEZ
()

2. DENNIS MMON
( )

92.35

q) 1<

x

x

SCIITJK TOAK
tu.5

I. MARY FLORES
()

2. AMBROSE ENCINAS
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco))

1) r<

72.25

x

x x

SELLS
416.1

1, DENMS E. JOSE
()

2. EVELYN JUAN
)

208.05

208.05

x

x

SIF OIDAK

184.7 .

I. ISIDRO LOPEZ
()

2. RITA MARTINEZ
(Nicholas Jose)

92.35

92.35

x

x

,**P
TOTAL 2,417.S 2,417.5 -0- -0- I02l

ASSED VOTES


